# OP \$65.00 4742505

ETAS ID: TM558877

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC		09/15/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NORTHSIDE MEDIA, INC.	
Street Address:	55 Washington Street, Suite 652	
City:	Brooklyn	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11201	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4742505	NORTHSIDE FESTIVAL
Registration Number:	4673315	BROOKLYN MAGAZINE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6143023193

Email: DRICHARD@DMRLEGALCOUNSEL.COM

Correspondent Name: Darren M. Richard
Address Line 1: 2018 BEDFORD RD.

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43212

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Darren M. Richard
SIGNATURE:	/dmr/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (NORTHSIDE FESTIVAL, BROOKLYN MAGAZINE) - FE#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (NORTHSIDE FESTIVAL, BROOKLYN MAGAZINE) - FE#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (NORTHSIDE FESTIVAL, BROOKLYN MAGAZINE) -

E#page3.tif	
-------------	--

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated as of September 15, 2016

Northside Media Holdings, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Grantor"), executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated November 25, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of White Oak Global Advisors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("White Oak"), pursuant to which Grantor granted, pledged, and assigned to White Oak, as administrative agent for certain lenders ("Lenders") that were parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated November 25, 2015, as amended, by, between, and among Grantor, White Oak, and various third parties (the "Loan Agreement"), a security interest in all right, title, and interest in and to Grantor's trademark and service mark rights, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications therefor, including those specific trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Released Marks"), and all goodwill associated therewith. The Security Agreement was recorded on December 1, 2015, at Trademark Reel/Frame 005679/0051 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated September 16, 2016, by and between Grantor and Northside Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Northside"), Grantor sold and assigned to Northside all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to certain assets, including the Released Marks. Pursuant to that certain Consent to Sale and Release and Termination of Liens executed by White Oak on September 15, 2016 on its own behalf and on behalf of all Lenders ("Termination of Liens"), any and all liens granted to White Oak and the Lenders were automatically and irrevocably terminated and released.

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Termination of Liens, White Oak, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives, assigns, and all Lenders, is now delivering this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to Northside for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, effective as of the date first set forth above, to evidence the full release, termination, and discharge of its security interest in the Released Marks and the goodwill associated therewith, and the transfer to Northside, free and clear of any claims by White Oak, all of White Oak's right, title, and interest in and to the Released Marks, the goodwill associated therewith, and all causes of action for past infringement, if any.

[Signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, White Oak and Lenders have executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the first date written above.

## ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

WHITE OAK GLOBAL-ADVISORS, LLC,
as Administrative Agent
X/a R
By: // Key / Jelly
Name. J. Troy Beatty
Title: Reneral dounsel
LENDERS:
CATALOG OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTRO
WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
as attorney-in-fact for each of the Lenders identified
on Schedule 1(a) of the Loan Agreement
By: ( ) May Doally
Name: J. Troy Beatty
Title: General Covinses
WHITE OAK PARTNERS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
as General Partner and/or Manager for each of the
Lenders identified on Schedule 1(b) of the Loan
Agreement
10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 ×
By: / / Coy Lawy
Name: J. Troy Beatty
Title: General Counsel
WHITE OAK PARTNERS 2, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
as General Partner and/or Manager for each of the
Lenders identified on Schedule 1(a) of the Loan
Agreement
D. ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
By: A Company of the State of t
Name: J. Troy Beatty Title: General Counsel
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

# SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
NORTHSIDE FESTIVAL	86354010	05/26/2015
BROOKLYN MAGAZINE	86353907	01/13/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 006845 FRAME: 0101

**RECORDED: 01/24/2020**